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SVA-TSXV 

Rating: Speculative BUY 

Target:  $2.50 

Price: $1.60 

Return: 56.3% 

Valuation:  NPV, 20x EPS, 12.5x 

EBITDA (F2026; 30% disc) 

 

Cell Pouch Continues to Shine in Ongoing Phase I/ II 

Islet Transplantation Testing – Spec BUY 

 

ON-based regenerative medicine technology developer Sernova provided a 

supplemental update on its ongoing seven-patient Phase I/II islet transplantation trial. 

The trial is currently testing the utility of its proprietary implantable cell reservoir 

platform Cell Pouch for preserving glucose-responsive insulin-releasing activity of 

pancreas-derived islets in patients suffering from hypoglycemia unawareness. 

 

Bottom line. The present update, based on a presentation at the American Transplant 

Congress (ATC) meeting this weekend by lead investigators at the University of 

Chicago, was in our view as positive as prior interim updates have been and we are 

consequently maintaining our Speculative BUY rating and PT of $2.50 on SVA.  Our 

valuation as before is based on NPV (30% discount rate) and multiples of our F2026 

EBITDA/EPS forecasts, all of which are derived from our Cell Pouch-based 

revenue/EBITDA projections throughout our forecast period. Our investment thesis 

still assumes that the device can perform well in downstream pivotal Phase III studies, 

in multiple endocrinologic markets and not just in hypoglycemia unawareness-

diabetes, and subsequently be FDA/Health Canada/EMA-approved and sold in 

geographies relevant to those regulatory bodies. At current levels, our PT 

corresponds to a one-year return of 56.3%. 

 

Encouraging clinical evidence that Cell Pouch performance specifically in islet cell 

transplantation is swiftly transitioning from isolated data points to more 

comprehensive positive performance in a larger patient data set. As stated, Sernova 

provided updates on the University of Chicago-sponsored trial before that were as 

positive as the update just provided, though with shorter follow-up and in fewer 

subjects. Accordingly, even though the ATC update is qualitatively similar (and 

positive) to prior updates, we are still encouraged to see that an ever-growing patient 

sample is responding with sustainable clinical benefit from Cell Pouch-based islet cell 

transplantation. 

 

On specifics that were shared at ATC, we now know that six patients have been 

implanted with Cell Pouch and no adverse side effects have emerged from 

implantation of the device itself.  This may seem like a fairly easy hurdle for Cell Pouch 

to overcome, but it is highly positive that the device can be surgically implanted 

without substantial immunological response or blood coagulation or disrupting 

systemic organ/endocrinologic balance, while still allowing for the device to be well-

vascularized post-implantation. Though we expect capital markets to be more 

focused on efficacy endpoints from this and future diabetes trials, the underlying 

safety profile for Cell Pouch that makes the attainment of efficacy endpoints possible 

is not something that we ignore in our SVA investment thesis. 

 

Early Cell Pouch patients continue to perform well on insulin independence and 

longer-term safety parameters. Five patients have undergone at least one 

deployment of pancreas-derived human islets (as opposed to stem cell-derived islets, 

the generation of which is a separate initiative embedded in our SVA investment 

thesis), and we will continue to monitor islet performance in these and the other two 

pending patients from which we expect updates in coming months. 
 

Market Data

Market va lue (C$M) $414.4

Tota l debt (C$M, most rec  Q ) $0.0

Pro forma Cash (C$M, most rec  Q ) $30.7

Ent Va lue (C$M) $383.6

Shares out. (M; basic ) 259.0

Shares out. (M; fd) 300.5

Avg. Da ily Volume (000) 1,163.5

52 W eek Range $0.23-$2.87

Fisca l year -end O ct-31

52 W eek H igh $2.87

52 W eek Low $0.23

Expected Mi lestones (calendar year)

Update, U .Chicago isle t transplant tr ia l H121

Update, hemophil ia  A/thyro id programs H121

Financial  Metrics

I n  C$000 2024E 2025E 2026E

Rev, TI / I I  D iabetes $483 $11,560 $40,575

Rev, Hemophilia  A $0 $0 $1,024

Rev, Hyper thyro idism $0 $0 $1,618

Isle t replace rev, T2D $0 $25,081 $115,285

Cell rev, hemo A $0 $0 $1,406

Tota l product rev $483 $36,642 $159,909

EBITDA $2,655 $20,144 $85,608

Net income ( fu lly- taxed) $1,378 $12,778 $55,330

EPS ( fd, fu lly- taxed) $0.01 $0.07 $0.22

P/E 226.8x 24.5x 7.3x

EV/EBITDA 144.5x 19.0x 4.5x

Company Descript ion

Sernova is an ON-based medical technology & cell therapy

developer, with lead implantable cell reservoir platform Cell

Pouch in early development for targeting type I/II diabetes,

hemophilia A, and hypothyroidism

Source: Refinitiv; Leede Jones Gable
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Duration of follow-up is clearly still variable and based on timing of patient enrollment and islet deployment into Cell Pouch, but 

at last update, four of five patients were able to achieve detectable levels of an islet-derived insulin precursor called C-peptide. 

Since enrolled subjects are unable to produce pancreas-derived insulin on their own (hence why they require therapeutic 

intervention to manage disease), the presence of serum-based C-peptide in Cell Pouch patients is strong evidence that Cell 

Pouch islets are the source of this protein and that implanted islets are functioning as healthy islets would in the pancreas of 

healthy individuals. At least one patient has been supported by Cell Pouch-implanted islets now for fourteen months (was nine 

months at a prior update in Jan/21) without requiring any supplemental insulin administration. This solidly demonstrates that Cell 

Pouch-implanted islets are not only able to synthesize insulin and then release it into the blood stream through neovascularization 

of Cell Pouch itself, but can do so in a glucose-responsive fashion, as islets in healthy individuals conventionally would. 

Exhibit 1. Income Statement and Financial Forecasts for Sernova 

   

Source: Historical Data – Sernova; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

Positive Phase I/II islet function data already generated should fuel interest from collaborators to advance into more 

comprehensive Phase II Cell Pouch/diabetes testing, likely incorporating partnered islet coating technologies in parallel. On 

pending milestones, we expect the aforementioned seven-patient Phase I/II Cell Pouch/hypoglycemia unawareness trial to 

march to final data probably by end-of-F2021, and we believe that future clinical updates will be as positive as earlier clinical 

updates have been for this indication. 

At end-of-year, we believe that Sernova and its clinical collaborators and US regulators will have sufficient evidence on which to 

base a positive view on device performance and thus to justify advancing into more substantive Phase II diabetes trials. Future 

trials could potentially incorporate one or more of the islet coating technologies that Sernova has licensed in recent quarters 

from the University of Miami (Aug/20) or through its IP purchase agreement with FL-based Converge Biotech (Private) (Jun/20).  

Coincidentally, one of the relevant engineers that created the conformal coating technology assigned to the University of Miami 

(JA Hubbell) is now a leading immune-engineering-focused professor at the University of Chicago where Sernova’s most 

advanced Cell Pouch clinical activities are ongoing. 

Year-end October 31

(C$000, excl. per share data) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Revenue

Cell Pouch, T1D 0 0 0 0 483 11,560 40,575 63,003 61,663 60,023 64,624 

Cell Pouch, hemophilia A 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,024 5,275 8,152 11,197 17,303 

Cell Pouch, hyperthyroidemia 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,618 3,367 6,131 11,390 14,220 

Cell therapy, T1D 0 0 0 0 0 25,081 115,285 251,896 399,614 558,117 735,888

Cell therapy, hemophilia A 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,406 8,508 19,266 33,754 55,704

Cell therapy, hyperthyroidism 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,222 6,755 14,846 29,583 47,621

Total revenue 0 0 0 0 483 36,642 162,131 338,804 509,672 704,064 935,360

Revenue growth (%, y/y) NA NA NA NA NA 7,482% 342% 109% 50% 38% 33%

Gross margin 0 0 0 0 242 21,407 101,063 226,416 345,378 480,453 640,330

Gross margin (%) NA NA NA NA NA 58% 62% 67% 68% 68% 68%

Milestone revenue 0 (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) (7,500)

R&D expense 2,759 5,000 7,500 7,500 5,000 4,000 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

Other operating costs 1,593 2,325 1,750 0 87 4,763 19,456 37,268 53,516 73,927 98,213

EBITDA (4,352) 175 (1,750) 0 2,655 20,144 85,608 193,147 295,863 410,527 546,117

EBITDA margin (%) NA NA NA NA 549.3% 55.0% 52.8% 57.0% 58.0% 58.3% 58.4%

EBITDA growth (%, y/y) NA NA NA NA NA 658.8% 325.0% 125.6% 53.2% 38.8% 33.0%

Non-oper exp (income) 970 535 535 535 535 485 485 485 485 485 485

Interest expense 47 50 50 50 50 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax expense 0 0 0 0 742 6,880 29,793 67,432 103,382 143,515 190,971

Less: tax loss carryforwards 0 0 0 0 (742) (6,880) (10,163) 0 0 0 0

Net Income (loss) (5,321) (360) (2,285) (535) 2,120 19,659 65,492 125,231 191,995 266,527 354,661

Net inc (loss) (fully-taxed) (5,321) (360) (2,285) (535) 1,378 12,778 55,330 125,231 191,995 266,527 354,661

EPS (basic) ($0.02) ($0.00) ($0.01) ($0.00) $0.01 $0.08 $0.25 $0.48 $0.74 $1.03 $1.37

EPS (fd, fully-taxed) ($0.02) ($0.00) ($0.01) ($0.00) $0.01 $0.07 $0.22 $0.42 $0.64 $0.89 $1.18

Shares outstanding (basic) 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980 258,980

Shares outstanding (fd) 309,402 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479 300,479

P/E NA NA NA NA 226.8x 24.5x 7.3x 3.8x 2.5x 1.8x 1.4x

EV/EBITDA NA NA NA NA 144.5x 19.0x 4.5x 2.0x 1.3x 0.9x 0.7x
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With new capital on the balance sheet, we expect Sernova to more aggressively advance its preclinical/Phase I activities in 

hemophilia A and thyroid disease in coming quarters. We separately expect Sernova to advance into more substantive 

preclinical/Phase I testing in two supplemental endocrinologic indications. This includes Factor VIII deficiency/hemophilia A and 

thyroid disease. The former indication is highly relevant to a new alliance with CA-based AgeX Therapeutics (AGE-NY, NR) (the 

firm has a patented gene-editing technology called UniverCyte for knocking out histocompatibility genes in Factor VIII-expressing 

endothelial cells, potentially mitigating immunological response beyond that achievable with Cell Pouch alone). Separately, the 

latter indication is being driven in collaboration with UBC-based thyroid disease researcher/surgeon SM Wiseman, with whom 

Sernova hosted a thyroid disease-focused conference call in FQ221. 

Exhibit 2. Valuation Scenarios for Sernova 

 

Source: Historical Data – Sernova; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

On the Wiseman call, preclinical data were shared on the viability of Cell Pouch-deployed thyroid cells. Data nicely showed that 

through immunohistochemical detection of thyroid-generated proteins like thyroglobulin or thyroperoxidase, the survival of 

thyroid cells within Cell Pouch was sustainable. Thus, this indicates to us that Cell Pouch’s ability to preserve cell function is not 

limited to pancreatic islet cells (which is not a surprise but is nonetheless positive to confirm). A manuscript describing these 

preclinical thyroid cell function data was apparently in review at the time of the Apr/21 call and we expect the document to be 

published in peer-reviewed form in the next quarter or two. 

Sernova’s regenerative medicine peers are themselves targeting overlapping medical markets to those embedded in our SVA 

model, but Cell Pouch compares favorably to all other cell reservoir technologies we have reviewed. Shifting to competitive 

landscape, we continue to focus most intently on three regenerative medicine peers that have overlapping target markets to 

those currently embedded in our SVA model – MA-based Sigilon Therapeutics (SGTX-Q, NR), MA-based Vertex 

Pharmaceuticals/Semma (VRTX-Q, NR) and CA-based Viacyte (private). Starting with Sigilon, the firm continues to enroll 

patients in its 18-patient Phase I/II hemophilia A trial testing its stem cell-derived genetically-modified (to produce Factor VIII) 

encapsulated allogeneic therapy platform SIG-001. Final five-year adverse event/coagulation-bleeding rate data are expected 

by end-of-F2026.  Sigilon announced in its FQ121 financial update that some adjustments to SIG-001 dosing were contemplated 

in protocol amendments just cleared by the FDA and an update on therapy performance is expected next quarter.  

Unsurprisingly, Sigilon has identified type I diabetes as a pipeline indication with SIG-002, along with two other protein deficiency 

disorders hemophilia B and mucopolysaccaridosis that are both at the lead optimizing or IND-enabling study stage. 

For Vertex, which acquired Harvard University spin-out Semma Therapeutics back in FQ319 for US$950M, the firm’s VX-880 

stem cell-derived pancreatic islet therapy platform just commenced a 17-patient Phase I/II type I diabetes trial in late FQ121, for 

which final one-year follow-up data on frequency of hypoglycemia events and on continuous serum glucose regulation are 

expected in FH124. And for Viacyte, which is developing its own type I diabetes-targeted combination cell replacement therapies 

branded at VC-01 and VC-02, the firm is enrolling subjects in two Phase I/II studies, the 70-patient VC01-103 trial for which final 

data are expected in FH123 and a separate 75-patient trial for which timelines to data are similar. 

  

NPV, discount rate 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Implied value per share $8.84 $6.45 $4.78 $2.66 $2.73 $2.10

Price/earnings multiple, F2026 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Implied share price1 10 $1.51 $1.39 $1.28 $1.18 $1.10 $1.02

20 $3.02 $2.78 $2.56 $2.92 $2.20 $2.04

30 $4.53 $4.17 $3.84 $3.54 $3.30 $3.06

EV/EBITDA multiple, F2026 5x 7.5x 10x 12.5x 15x 20.0x

Implied share price1,2 $0.69 $1.02 $1.34 $1.67 $1.99 $2.64

One-year Sernova target price 1 ,2  $2.42

1 F2026 EPS (fd) forecast $0.22; EBITDA $85.6M; NPV discounted at 30%; basic S/O 259.0M includes 

Jan/21 warrant exercise & Feb/21 equity offering; fd S/O 300.5M

2 Proforma cash of $30.7M (FQ121 cash of $9.1M includes net capital from Jan/21 warrant exercise, 

supplemented by Feb/21 equity offering), no LT debt
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Exhibit 3. Comparison of Sernova’s Cell Pouch to Alternatives also in Development 

 

Source: Company filings, Leede Jones Gable 

 

Company Sernova Sigilon ViaCyte Semma

Status Public (SVA-V) Public (SGTX-Q) Private Acquired by Vertex 

(VRTX-Q; 2019)

Valuation ~C$414M/US$343M ~US$310M(a) US$240M(b ) US$950M(c)

Clinical Stage Phase I/II Preclinical Phase I/II Preclinical

Lead Indication Type I Diabetes, 

Hypoglycemic Unaware

0 Lead Indication Type I Diabetes, 

Hypoglycemic 

Unaware

Other Indications Under 

Investigation

Hemophilia A

Postoperative 

Hypothyroidism

Hemophilia A, Hemophilia 

B

Lysosomal storage 

diseases

NA NA

Notable Partnerships Medtronic 

(for supply of CGM 

monitors)

Eli Lilly 

(US$63M upfront payment 

and US$410M in milestone 

payments)

Crispr Therapeutics 

(US$15M upfront 

payment and US$10M 

in promissory notes)

NA

(a)  Market Cap as of Market Close on June 3rd 2021
(b)  Represents total funding raised to date
(c)  Represents value at which Semma was acquired

Company Sernova Sigilon ViaCyte Semma

Platform Cell Pouch SLTx/Afibromer/SIG-002 PEC-Direct /PEC-

Encap 

VX-880; Prev. 

partnered with 

DefyMed (2016): 

MAILPAN bio-artificial 

pancreas

Cell Encapsulation Hydrogel Alginate Spheres Polyethylene glycol Polyethylene glycol

Current Cell Type Transplanted Islet Cells Induced pluripotent stem 

cells

Stem cell-derived 

pancreatic progenitor 

cells

Stem cell-derived islet 

and beta cells

Device Housing for Cells ✓  ✓ ✓

Other Cell Types Under 

Development
✓Microencapsulated islet 

cells

✓Stem cell-derived islet 

cells

✓Gene-corrected cells 

(for Hemophilia A)       

✓Autograft thyroid cells

✓Human FVIII-

expressing cells

✓Human a-L-iduronidase-

expressing cells

 

Islet engraftment 

Demonstrated in Human 

Data

✓  ✓

(for PEC-Direct but 

low engraftment 

levels for PEC-Encap)



Device Vascularization ✓

Demonstrated tissue 

chambers are highly 

vascularized

✓

Animal data only

✓

Direct vascularization 

(PEC Direct)

✓

Animal data only

Immunosuppression 

regimen requirements

Yes for current trial  

(but exploring new local 

immune protection 

technologies

No 

(human validation data 

required)

Yes 

(long-term 

immunosuppression 

required)

No 

(human validation data 

required)
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Summary and valuation.  So in summary, we would consider Sernova’s Phase I/II Cell Pouch clinical update to be more 

evolutionary than revolutionary (as its Jan/21 update was) just because the update was qualitatively similar on patient 

performance to updates we reviewed in recent months. But we are strong believers in the philosophy that the plural of anecdote 

is not evidence and thus that the medical prospects for Cell Pouch are geometrically improved by observing Cell Pouch’s positive 

attributes in larger patient sets, as is transpiring at the University of Chicago and in diabetes specifically. As stated above, we 

expect Sernova to expand its preclinical/Phase I activities in hemophilia A and thyroid disease in coming months and to review 

data on Factor VIII and thyroxine production in these respective markets in F2022/23. 

Our model ascribes value to both of these medical markets for Cell Pouch. We stand by our view that Cell Pouch is imminently 

partnerable, and not just with large endocrinology-focused drug/medical technology developers but perhaps also with other 

regenerative cell therapy developers for which a well-vascularized immune-protective cell reservoir like Cell Pouch could extend 

duration of cellular viability in vivo. Our model makes no overt assumptions on timelines to partnership, but we would consider 

any future corporate alliances to be positive to Cell Pouch’s medical prospects and to our investment thesis if/when they 

transpire. 

Exhibit 4. Development Pipeline for Cell Pouch and Partnered Technologies 

 

Source: Company filings, Leede Jones Gable 

Shifting to valuation, we are maintaining our Speculative BUY and PT of $2.50 on SVA, based on NPV (30% discount rate as 

before) and on multiples of discounted F2026 EBITDA/EPS projections, the year during which our model assumes that Cell 

Pouch could be FDA-approved and marketed in the three medical markets currently embedded in our forecasts. In F2026, we 

project Cell Pouch-based revenue just from type I diabetes alone of $115.3M, and consolidated F2026 revenue (including 

projected partnership economics) of $162.1M. Our EBITDA/EPS projections in our F2026 reference year are $85.6M/$0.22, 

respectively.  As shown in Exhibit 2, we take the average of our three valuation methodologies to derive a one-year PT for SVA 

of $2.42, which we round to $2.50.  At current levels, our PT corresponds to a one-year return of 56.3%. 

  

Cell Pouch Product Collaborators Indication Patient Population(s) Conceptual Preclinical Phase I I

Human Donor Islets, Systemic 

immune protection

Univ of Chicago/Piotr Witkowski; 

JDRF; Medtronic (CGM*)

Diabetes Hypoglycemia unaware

Micro-encapsulated islets - Diabetes Insulin dependent diabetic

Micro-encapsulated stem cell 

derived cells

- Diabetes Insulin dependent diabetic

Corrected patient cells HemAcure Hemophilia A Severe Hemophilia A

Allograft immune protected cells - Hemophilia A Hemophilia A
Conceptual

Autograft thyroid cells University of British Columbia; 

Dr. Sam Wiseman

Thyroid disease Thyroidectomy

Hyperthyroidism
Precl inical

Phase I

*CGM = Continuous Glucose Monitors; provided to patients by Medtronic to measure efficacy and track the function of the transplanted cells into the Cell Pouch.

Clinical Stage

Phase I/ II

Interim data:  Jan-21,  final  data H122

Precl inical

Precl inical

Precl inical
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Exhibit 5. Peer Firms for Sernova – Emerging Cell Therapy/Regenerative Medicine Firms 

 

Source: Consensus Data - Refinitiv 

  

Share

Shares price

Company Curr Sym out (M) 7-Jun (curr) (C$) (curr) (C$) Status of lead program

Type 1 Diabetes focused therapy developers

Dexcom Inc US Dollar DXCM 94.4 $382.91 $36,146.7 $46,744.9 $36,140.0 $46,736.3 Dexcom G4 Platinum-G5 Mobile; continuous glucose monitoring 

system; Clarity, diabetes management software; T12M rev 

US$669M

Insulet Corp US Dollar PODD 64.7 $271.84 $17,597.6 $22,757.2 $18,235.1 $23,581.6 Omnipod insulin management/delivery system; T12M rev US$437M

Living Cell 

Technologies 

Ltd

Australian 

Dollar

LCT 571.4 $0.01 $6.9 $6.7 $4.8 $4.7 Porcine-drived  alginate-encapsulated islet cells [Diabecell] 

completed Phase I/II diabetes testing; partnered with Otsuka since 

Q4-11 (A$50M deal; 50% JV in Diatranz); missed endpoint in Phase 

I/II Parkinson's disease trial with NTCELL; new focus on retinal 

degeneration, hearing loss

PharmaCyte 

Biotech Inc

US Dollar PMCB 1355.7 $0.01 $17.6 $22.8 $28.0 $36.2 PharmaCyte's University of Technology Sydney-licensed Melligen 

cells (insulin-producing cells) encapsulated in cellulose-based 'cell-

in-a-box' technology; pre-IND meeting in Q1-17

Senseonics 

Holdings Inc

US Dollar SENS 227.9 $2.89 $658.7 $851.8 $1,125.2 $1,455.0 Eversense implantable CGM system/ fluorescence-based sensor; 

71-pt PRECISE study [in Diabetes Care ] showed 81% of 

hypoglycemic events detected within 30 minutes

Average $14,076.7 $14,362.8 

Emerging cell therapy/regenerative medicine firms

Athersys Inc US Dollar ATHX 187.5 $1.66 $311.2 $402.4 $304.4 $393.7 MultiStem/MAPC, adult-derived stem cell platform, Phase II 

ischemic stroke data (89/140 pts completed 90d follow-up) showed 

promise in patients diagnosed < 36 hrs, but no later; US$205M deal 

with Chugai [Q1-15] US$111M deal with Pfizer [Q4-09]

BioRestorative 

Therapies Inc

US Dollar BRTX 1578.8 $0.01 $12.5 $16.1 $27.3 $35.3 Bone marrow-derived autologous mesenchymal stem cells  

(brtxDISC) for treating lumbar disorders; ThermoStem used brown 

fat-derived stem cells for treating type II diabetes/obesity

Brainstorm 

Cell 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar BCLI 29.8 $3.62 $108.1 $139.7 $91.4 $118.2 Nerve growth factor-secreting NurOwn differentiates mesenchymal 

stem cells into neuron supporting MSC-NTF cells; based on 

discoveries by E Melamed/D Offen; targets CNS disorders

CellSeed Inc Japanese 

Yen

7776 14.2 ¥231 ¥3,274 $32.7 ¥2,658 $26.6 Cartilege cell sheet currently undergoing preclinical testing

Thermogenesi

s Holdings Inc

US Dollar THMO 6.3 $2.75 $17.3 $22.3 $30.0 $38.8 Encountering challenges with garnering FDA endorsement of study 

design for proposed 224-patient critical limb ischemis trial, using 

SurgWerks (proprietary stem cell point-of-care kit)

Optical Cable 

Corp

US Dollar OCC 7.4 $3.37 $24.8 $32.1 $40.0 $51.7 Firm has its Ortho-ATI product already in market, lead autologous 

product targets tendonitis.

Regis Corp US Dollar RGS 35.9 $9.31 $334.6 $432.7 $476.2 $615.8 HiQ Cell approved in 2014 for a case-by-case treatment option for 

injured players

Replicel Life 

Sciences Inc

Canadian 

Dollar

REPCF 27.0 $0.31 $8.4 $8.4 $13.3 $13.3 Hair follicle-derived fibroblast regenerative medicine platform; Phase 

I/II studies in Achilles tendinosis, skin rejuvenation, alopecia are 

mostly completed.

Sigilon 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar SGTX 28.8 $10.74 $309.2 $399.9 $179.7 $232.4 Regenerative medicine firm, developed cell-encapsulating tech 

called Shielded Living Therapeutics (SLTx), targeting rare blood 

diseases, endocrine & lysosome storage disorders 

Uniqure NV US Dollar QURE 44.5 $35.32 $1,570.6 $2,031.0 $1,431.7 $1,851.5 Baculovirus/insect cell and adenovirus manufacturing facilities; 

gene therapy platform focused on hemophilia B (AMT-061), 

Huntington's disease (AMT-130)

Vertex 

Pharmaceutica

ls Inc

US Dollar VRTX 259.8 $209.93 $54,548.4 $70,542.0 $47,950.0 $62,009.0 Acquired MA-based Semma Therapeutics for US$950M, iPSC 

platform, targeting type I diabetes with VX-880/STx-02; 17-pt Phase 

I trial in Mar/21, final data in 2028

VistaGen 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar VTGN 43.9 $2.41 $105.7 $136.7 $237.3 $306.8 Previously sublicensed cardiac stem cell platform to BlueRock 

Therapeutics in Dec/16

Average $6,183.0 $5,474.4 

Sernova 

Corp

Canadian 

Dollar

SVA 259.0 $1.60 $414.4 $414.4 $382.2 $382.2 Medtech/regenerative medicine. Cell Pouch in Phase I /I I  

hypoglycemia unawareness trial, partnered in hemophilia 

A & thyroid disease

Market cap ($M) Enterprise value ($M)
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Exhibit 6. Peer Firms for Sernova – Mature Cell Therapy/Regenerative Medicine Firms 

 

Source: Consensus Data - Refinitiv 

  

Share

Shares price
Company Curr Sym out (M) 7-Jun (curr) (C$) (curr) (C$) Status of lead program

Mature cell therapy/regenerative medicine firms

Anika 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar ANIK 14.2 $45.96 $653.6 $845.3 $566.9 $733.2 Hyaluronic acid-based orthobiotics, surgical adhesion barriers, 

wound management scaffolds, viscosupplementation & dermal 

fillers; some exposure to tissue regeneration with Hyalofast (scaffold 

for mesenchymal stem cell entrapment)

Lineage Cell 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar LCTX 150.0 $2.86 $429.1 $554.9 $400.8 $518.3 Pluripotent stem cells, OPC1 oligodendrocyte progenitors targeting 

spinal cord injury; VAC2 dendritic cells/lung cancer & OpRegen 

RPE cells/macular degeneration in Phase I/II studies

Medipost Co 

Ltd

South 

Korean 

Won

078160 15.5 ₩30,250 ₩468,875 $562.7 ₩485,070 $582.1 Firm already has a Korea FDA-approved product for knee 

osteoarthritis, and is currently pursuing FDA approval - currently in 

Phase I/II trials

Mesabi Trust US Dollar MSB 13.1 $38.27 $502.1 $649.3 $479.7 $620.3 Adult stem cells Prochymal cells (acquired from Osiris) completed 

63-patient Phase II diabetes trial; now focused on using prochymal 

platform in GvH disease & Crohn's disease

Pluristem 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar PSTI 18.2 $4.26 $77.5 $100.2 $87.8 $113.6 Mesenchymal-like adherent stromal cells from full-term human 

placenta; 172-pt allogeneic PLX-PAD intermittent claudication PAD 

trial completed in 2018

SanBio Co Ltd Japanese 

Yen

4592 51.8 ¥1,522 ¥78,817 $788.2 ¥69,672 $696.7 Lead chronic stroke therapy SB623 recently reported data from US 

Phase IIb clinical trial with the asset failing to meet the primary 

endpoint in the trial; was partnered in US with Sumitomo Dainippon 

Pharma until 2019, and in Japan with Teijin (until 2018)

Sangamo 

Therapeutics 

Inc

US Dollar SGMO 134.4 $10.89 $1,464.1 $1,893.4 $978.8 $1,265.8 SB-525 is Factor VIII-encoding adenovirus-based gene therapy 

program for hemophilia A; Phase I/II data last reported in Jun/20

Average $771 $647 

Sernova 

Corp

Canadian 

Dollar

SVA 259.0 $1.60 $414.4 $414.4 $405.2 $405.2 Medtech/regenerative medicine. Cell Pouch in Phase I /I I  

hypoglycemia unawareness trial, partnered in hemophilia 

A & thyroid disease

Market cap ($M) Enterprise value ($M)
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Disclosures 2,4 

 

 

Important Information and Legal Disclaimers 

Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG) is a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) and the 

Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). This document is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell 

any security or instrument or to participate in any particular investing strategy. Data from various sources were used in the 

preparation of these documents; the information is believed but in no way warranted to be reliable, accurate and appropriate. 

All information is as of the date of publication and is subject to change without notice. Any opinions or recommendations 

expressed herein do not necessarily reflect those of LJG. LJG cannot accept any trading instructions via e-mail as the timely 

receipt of e-mail messages, or their integrity over the Internet, cannot be guaranteed. Dividend yields change as stock prices 

change, and companies may change or cancel dividend payments in the future. All securities involve varying amounts of risk, 

and their values will fluctuate, and the fluctuation of foreign currency exchange rates will also impact your investment returns if 

measured in Canadian Dollars. Past performance does not guarantee future returns, investments may increase or decrease in 

value and you may lose money. LJG employees may buy and sell shares of the companies that are recommended for their own 

accounts and for the accounts of other clients. LJG employees may buy and sell shares of the companies that are recommended 

for their own accounts and for the accounts of other clients. Disclosure codes are used in accordance with Policy 3400 of IIROC. 
 

Description of Disclosure Codes  

1. LJG and its affiliates collectively beneficially own 1% or more of any class of equity securities of the company. 

2. The analyst or any associate of the analyst responsible for the report or public comment hold shares or is short any of the 

company's securities directly or through derivatives. 

3. LJG or a director or officer of LJG or any analyst provided services to the company for remuneration other than normal 

investment advisory or trade execution services within the preceding 12 months. 

4. LJG provided investment banking services for the company during the 12 months preceding the publication of the research 

report.  

5. LJG expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services in the next three months. 

6. The analyst preparing the report received compensation based upon LJG investment banking revenues for this issuer. 

7. The director, officer, employee, or research analyst is an officer, director or employee of the company, or serves in an 

advisory capacity to the company.  

8. LJG acts as a market maker of the company. 

9. The analyst has conducted a site visit and has viewed a major facility or operation of the issuer. 

10. The company has paid for all, or a material portion, of the travel costs associated with the site visit by the analyst. 
 

Dissemination  

All final research reports are disseminated to existing and potential institutional clients of Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG) in 

electronic form to intended recipients thorough e-mail and third-party aggregators. Research reports are posted to the LJG 

website and are accessible to customers who are entitled the firm’s research. Reproduction of this report in whole or in part 

without permission is prohibited.  
 

Research Analyst Certification 

The Research Analyst(s) who prepare this report certify that their respective report accurately reflects his/her personal opinion 

and that no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views 

as to the securities or companies. Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG) compensates its research analysts from a variety of sources 

and research analysts may or may not receive compensation based upon LJG investment banking revenue.  
 

Canadian Disclosures 

This research has been approved by Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG), which accepts sole responsibility for this research and its 

dissemination in Canada. LJG is registered and regulated by the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) 

and is a Member of the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). Canadian clients wishing to effect transactions in any 

designated investment discussed should do so through a LJG Registered Representative. 
 

U.S. Disclosures 

This research report was prepared by Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG), a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory 

Organization of Canada (IIROC) and the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). This report does not constitute an offer to 

sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any of the securities discussed herein.  LJG is not registered as a broker-dealer in the 

United States and is not be subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research 

analysts. Any resulting transactions should be effected through a U.S. broker-dealer. 
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Rating Definitions 

Buy 
The security represents attractive relative value and is expected to appreciate significantly from the current 

price over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Speculative Buy The security is considered a BUY but carries an above-average level of risk. 

Hold 
The security represents fair value and no material appreciation is expected over the next 12 month time 

horizon. 

Sell The security represents poor value and is expected to depreciate over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Under Review The rating is temporarily placed under review until further information is disclosed. 

Tender 
Leede Jones Gable Inc. recommends that investors tender to an existing public offer for the securities in 

the absence of a superior competing offer. 

Not Rated Leede Jones Gable Inc. does not provide research coverage of the relevant issuer. 

 

 

Rating Distribution 

RECOMMENDATION 
NO. OF 

COMPANIES 
% 

Buy 6 35.3% 

Speculative Buy 8 47.1% 

Hold 3 17.6% 

Sell - - 

Tender - - 

Under Review - - 

 

 

Historical Taget Price 

 

Date Target ($) Rating

1 Dec 2020 C$1.00 Spec Buy

18 Jan 2021 C$2.50 Spec Buy

Coverage Initiated: Dec 1, 2020

Data sourced from: Refinitiv
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